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Mayor Frederick Becker III – 2017    Mayor Pro Tem Bettylyn Krafft – 2021 
Town Council Members 

 

Valerie Coffey – 2019 ~ Jerry Countryman – 2021 ~ Janet Critz – 2021 
 

Lundeen Cureton – 2019 ~ Peggy Neill – 2019  
 

 

 

Town of Mineral Springs   
Mineral Springs Town Hall   

3506 S Potter Road ~ Mineral Springs 
Town Council 

Regular Meeting  
September 13, 2018 ~ 7:30 PM    

 

Agenda 
 

1. Opening  
 

The meeting will be called to order, an invocation will be delivered and the Pledge of Allegiance will be 
recited. 

 

2. Public Comments 
 

The town council will hear comments from members of the public on any matters of interest to them 
during this ten-minute period.  

 

3. Consent Agenda 
 

A. July 2018 Tax Collector’s Report 
B. July 2018 Finance Report 
 

4. 2018 Property Tax Order of Collection  
 

Council will consider approving the Union County Property Tax Settlements from 2012-2017 and will 
approve the Order of Collection for the 2018 taxes.   
 

5. Prior Years’ Tax Settlement and Write-Offs 
 

The council will consider approving the 2017 Tax Settlement covering the years 2007-2011 including 
write-offs from 2007/2008. 

 

6. Joint Statement on Waxhaw Parkway 
 

Mayor Becker will present a joint statement on the Waxhaw Parkway for council consideration.   
 

7. Consideration of a Proclamation Declaring October 2018 as Domestic Violence 
Awareness Month  

 

The council will consider approving a proclamation declaring October 2018 as Domestic Violence 
Awareness Month.  
 

8. Consideration of Calling for a Special Joint Meeting with the Planning Board to 
Receive the Initial Assessment from Benchmark Planning 
 

The council will consider calling for a special joint meeting with the planning board to receive the initial 
assessment from Benchmark Planning regarding the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances.  

  

9. Staff Updates   

 The staff will update the council on any developments that may affect the town.  
  
10. Other Business 

 

11. Adjournment 
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Mineral Springs Prior Years Property Tax Report
July 2018

July 31, 2018 2011 2010 2009

BEGINNING CHARGE $64,878.42 $64,737.60 $63,911.13
PUBLIC UTILITIES $1,319.20 $1,251.60 $1,218.28
MINIMAL RELEASES ($145.21) ($152.88) ($157.18)
DISCOVERIES $61.82 $321.61 $46.46
ABATEMENTS (RELEASES) ($301.25) ($473.88) ($136.74)
TOTAL CHARGE $65,812.98 $65,684.05 $64,881.95

PREVIOUS COLLECTIONS $65,722.65 $65,599.00 $64,765.62
PREVIOUS BALANCE DUE $90.33 $85.05 $116.33 $291.71

COLLECTIONS ‐ TAX $0.00
COLLECTIONS ‐ INTEREST/FEES $0.00
GROSS MONTHLY COLLECTIONS $0.00
MISC. ADJUSTMENTS
TOTAL TAX COLLECTED TO DATE $65,722.65 $65,599.00 $64,765.62

BALANCE OUTSTANDING $90.33 $85.05 $116.33 $291.71
PERCENTAGE COLLECTED 99.86% 99.87% 99.82%

Prepared by Janet Ridings 06/25/18 Page 1



Mineral Springs Unpaid Property Taxes - Real and Personal as of July 31, 2018

Name Tax Map Number 2011 2010 2009 Total

$27.9206054063BOND, CELESTE B
$6.8850103059CAROLINA STREET SUPPLY

$6.88848391CAROLINA STREET SUPPLY, SHEPPARD JONATHAN
$10.441812652COOMBER CUSTOM MASONRY LLC

$27.68$27.68$27.6806054024D'AMICO, JAMES L
$2.6350100863DUNCAN, ROBERT W

$24.00$24.00$24.0006060006EELLIOTT, JAMES EDWARD & MARIO JAMES ELLIOTT &
$10.4650094704EPIC REALTY GROUP INC

$2.09$2.4150093623FATHER & SON PAINTERS
$2.22455325MATHENY, VERNA

$2.44$2.2250094323METHENY, VERNA
$2.7550104497ROBERTO BONILLA CUSTOM FRAMING

$19.11$19.11$19.1105033179WILLIAMS, RUTH & HUSBAND J C WILLIAMS

Total $90.33 $85.05 $116.33 $291.71

Tuesday, September 04, 2018 Page 1 of 1



Town of Mineral Springs

FINANCE REPORT
July 2018

Prepared for:

The Mineral Springs Town Council

By:

Frederick Becker III
Finance Officer

September 13, 2018

Agenda Item

# ___
9/13/18
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7/1/2018-
Category 7/31/2018

INCOME
    Interest Income 564.34
    Other Inc
        Festival2018
            vendor 65.00
            TOTAL Festival2018 65.00
        Zoning 460.00
        TOTAL Other Inc 525.00
    TOTAL INCOME 1,089.34

EXPENSES
    Attorney 300.00
    Community
        Greenway 125.00
        Newsletter
            Post 314.55
            TOTAL Newsletter 314.55
        Special Events
            Services 4,000.00
            TOTAL Special Events 4,000.00
        TOTAL Community 4,439.55
    Emp
        Benefits
            Dental 78.00
            Life 52.08
            NCLGERS 1,049.66
            Vision 14.00
            TOTAL Benefits 1,193.74
        Bond 550.00
        FICA
            Med 151.36
            Soc Sec 647.05
            TOTAL FICA 798.41
        Payroll 143.20
        Work Comp 2,143.11
        TOTAL Emp 4,828.46
    Office
        Clerk 3,024.00
        Council 900.00
        Deputy Clerk 1,161.18
        Dues 5,063.00
        Equip 103.03
        Finance Officer
            Regular 2,793.00
            TOTAL Finance Officer 2,793.00
        Ins 3,164.45
        Maint
            Materials 64.73
            Service 952.00
            TOTAL Maint 1,016.73

Cash Flow Report FY2018 YTD - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/27/2018 Page 1



7/1/2018-
Category 7/31/2018

        Mayor 400.00
        Post 225.00
        Records 4,800.00
        Supplies 216.66
        Tel 1,915.46
        TOTAL Office 24,782.51
    Planning
        Administration
            Salaries 2,614.00
            TOTAL Administration 2,614.00
        Misc 427.00
        TOTAL Planning 3,041.00
    Tax Coll
        Sal 50.00
        TOTAL Tax Coll 50.00
    Training
        Staff 455.00
        TOTAL Training 455.00
    Travel 263.05
    TOTAL EXPENSES 38,159.57

OVERALL TOTAL -37,070.23

Cash Flow Report FY2018 YTD - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/27/2018 Page 2



6/29/2018 6/30/2018 7/31/2018
Account Balance Balance Balance

ASSETS
Cash and Bank Accounts

        Check Min Spgs 47,680.60 47,680.60 11,222.46
        McNeely Farms Escrow 21,227.31 21,234.35 21,243.66
        MM Sav ParkSterling 698,668.46 699,007.27 699,558.82
        NCCMT_Cash 2,275.08 2,278.29 2,281.77
        TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts 769,851.45 770,200.51 734,306.71

Other Assets
        State Revenues Receivable 0.00 61,468.81 58,733.23
        TOTAL Other Assets 0.00 61,468.81 58,733.23
    TOTAL ASSETS 769,851.45 831,669.32 793,039.94

LIABILITIES
Other Liabilities

        Accounts Payable 692.76 1,694.64 692.76
        Escrows 21,195.00 21,195.00 21,195.00
        TOTAL Other Liabilities 21,887.76 22,889.64 21,887.76
    TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,887.76 22,889.64 21,887.76

OVERALL TOTAL 747,963.69 808,779.68 771,152.18

Account Balances History Report - As of 7/31/2018
(Includes unrealized gains)

8/27/2018 Page 1



Mineral Springs Monthly Revenue Summary 2018-2019

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS

REVENUE SUMMARY 2018-2019

Source Budget Receivable Rec'd YTD % of Budget July August September October November

Property Tax - prior 1,000.00$ 1,000.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Property Tax - 2018 66,005.00$ 66,005.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Dupl. Property Tax -$ -$ -$ -$
Fund Balance Approp. -$ -$ -$ -$
Gross Receipts Tax -$ -$ -$ -$
Interest 1,800.00$ 1,235.66$ 564.34$ 31.4% 564.34$
Sales Tax - Electric 207,000.00$ 207,000.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Sales Tax - Sales & Use 22,100.00$ 22,100.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Sales Tax - Other Util. 25,700.00$ 25,700.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Sales Tax - Alc. Bev. 13,100.00$ 13,100.00$ -$ 0.0% -$

 Vehicle Taxes 7,285.00$ 7,285.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Zoning Fees 3,000.00$ 2,540.00$ 460.00$ 15.3% 460.00$
Other 3,000.00$ 2,935.00$ 65.00$ 2.2% 65.00$

Totals 349,990.00$ 348,900.66$ 1,089.34$ 0.3% 1,089.34$ -$ -$ -$ -$

December January February March April May June June a/r

Property Tax - prior
Property Tax - 2018
Dupl. Property Tax
Fund Balance Approp.
Gross Receipts Tax
Interest
Sales Tax - Electric
Sales Tax - Sales & Use
Sales Tax - Other Util.
Sales Tax - Alc. Bev.

 Vehicle Taxes
Zoning Fees
Other

Totals -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Prepared by Rick Becker 8/13/2018 Page 1



Mineral Springs Budget Comparison 2018-2019

TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS

BUDGET COMPARISON 2018-2019

Appropriation dept Budget Unspent Spent YTD % of BudgetJuly August September October November

Advertising 1,800.00$ 1,800.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Attorney 9,600.00$ 9,300.00$ 300.00$ 3.1% 300.00$
Audit 4,850.00$ 4,850.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Charities & Agencies 10,300.00$ 10,300.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Community Projects 26,000.00$ 21,560.45$ 4,439.55$ 17.1% 4,439.55$
Contingency 3,000.00$ 3,000.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Employee Overhead 28,500.00$ 23,671.54$ 4,828.46$ 16.9% 4,828.46$
Elections -$ -$ -$ 0.0% -$
Fire Protection 12,000.00$ 12,000.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Office & Administrative 144,704.00$ 119,921.49$ 24,782.51$ 17.1% 24,782.51$
Planning & Zoning 56,368.00$ 53,327.00$ 3,041.00$ 5.4% 3,041.00$
Street Lighting 2,000.00$ 2,000.00$ -$ 0.0% -$
Tax Collection 2,450.00$ 2,400.00$ 50.00$ 2.0% 50.00$
Training 3,000.00$ 2,545.00$ 455.00$ 15.2% 455.00$
Travel 4,200.00$ 3,936.95$ 263.05$ 6.3% 263.05$

Capital Outlay 41,218.00$ 41,218.00$ -$ 0.0%

Totals 349,990.00$ 311,830.43$ 38,159.57$ 10.9% 38,159.57$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Off Budget:

Tax Refunds -$ -$ -$ -$ -$
Interfund Transfers -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Total Off Budget: -$ -$ -$ -$ -$ -$

Prepared by Rick Becker 8/13/2018 Page 1



7/1/2018-
Category 7/31/2018

INCOME
    Interest Income 564.34
    Other Inc
        Festival2018
            vendor 65.00
            TOTAL Festival2018 65.00
        Zoning 460.00
        TOTAL Other Inc 525.00
    TOTAL INCOME 1,089.34

EXPENSES
    Attorney 300.00
    Community
        Greenway 125.00
        Newsletter
            Post 314.55
            TOTAL Newsletter 314.55
        Special Events
            Services 4,000.00
            TOTAL Special Events 4,000.00
        TOTAL Community 4,439.55
    Emp
        Benefits
            Dental 78.00
            Life 52.08
            NCLGERS 1,049.66
            Vision 14.00
            TOTAL Benefits 1,193.74
        Bond 550.00
        FICA
            Med 151.36
            Soc Sec 647.05
            TOTAL FICA 798.41
        Payroll 143.20
        Work Comp 2,143.11
        TOTAL Emp 4,828.46
    Office
        Clerk 3,024.00
        Council 900.00
        Deputy Clerk 1,161.18
        Dues 5,063.00
        Equip 103.03
        Finance Officer
            Regular 2,793.00
            TOTAL Finance Officer 2,793.00
        Ins 3,164.45
        Maint
            Materials 64.73
            Service 952.00
            TOTAL Maint 1,016.73

July 2018 Cash Flow Report: all transactions - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/13/2018 Page 1



7/1/2018-
Category 7/31/2018

        Mayor 400.00
        Post 225.00
        Records 4,800.00
        Supplies 216.66
        Tel 1,915.46
        TOTAL Office 24,782.51
    Planning
        Administration
            Salaries 2,614.00
            TOTAL Administration 2,614.00
        Misc 427.00
        TOTAL Planning 3,041.00
    Tax Coll
        Sal 50.00
        TOTAL Tax Coll 50.00
    Training
        Staff 455.00
        TOTAL Training 455.00
    Travel 820.32
    TOTAL EXPENSES 38,716.84

TRANSFERS
    FROM State Revenues Receivable 2,735.58
    TO Accounts Payable -1,001.88
    TOTAL TRANSFERS 1,733.70

OVERALL TOTAL -35,893.80

July 2018 Cash Flow Report: all transactions - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/13/2018 Page 2



Date Num Description Memo Category Clr Amount

    7/2/2018 5385 Centralina Council ... Member Dues (FY2... Office:Dues R -750.00
    7/2/2018 5386 Terminex Services, I... Pest Control Service... Office:Maint:Service R -399.00
    7/2/2018 5387 Environmental Syste... I/N 93443369 ArcVi... Planning:Misc R -427.00
    7/2/2018 5388 School Of Governm... Req. #513 (FY2018) Office:Dues R -375.00
    7/2/2018 5389 Old Republic Surety ...W150232615 Clerk ... Emp:Bond R -100.00
    7/2/2018 5390 Interlocal Risk Finan... Cust #02005 Proper... Office:Ins R -3,164.45
    7/2/2018 5391 Sonitrol Security Ser... I/N 253481 Alarm S... Office:Tel R -1,572.00
    7/2/2018 5392 Neopost Inc I/N 55828071 Meter ... Office:Equip R -19.26
    7/2/2018 5393 Neopost Inc I/N 55880577 Meter ... Office:Equip R -83.77
    7/2/2018 5394 NC Interlocal Risk M... Cust #587 Inv #I003... Emp:Work Comp R -2,143.11
    7/9/2018 EFT...Union County FY2017 [State Revenues Receivable] R 173.10

FY2017 [Accounts Payable] R -2.60
    7/11/2018 EFT Debit Card (AOL) AOL Troubleshootin... Office:Tel R -7.99
    7/12/2018 5395 Artists Music Guild Artist and licensing ... Community:Special Events:Services R -4,000.00
    7/12/2018 EFT Point And Pay Zoning Permit 06-05... Other Inc:Zoning R 50.00
    7/13/2018 EFT Debit Card (NCAMC) Academy I & II (FY2... Training:Staff R -455.00
    7/16/2018 5396 Duke Power 1819573779 (Old Sc... [Accounts Payable] R -26.34
    7/16/2018 5397 Duke Power 1803784140) (FY20... [Accounts Payable] R -234.72
    7/16/2018 5398 Xerox Corporation I/N 093646402 (FY2... [Accounts Payable] R -61.90
    7/16/2018 5399 The Enquirer-Journal 30065439 (FY2017) [Accounts Payable] R -166.66
    7/16/2018 5400 Frederick Becker III 5/18 - 6/18 reimburs... [Accounts Payable] -118.81
    7/16/2018 5401 R.C.S., Inc. I/N 100679 Park Re... [Accounts Payable] R -200.00
    7/16/2018 5402 Union County Public... 84361*00 (FY2017) [Accounts Payable] R -24.90
    7/16/2018 5403 Union County Public... 91052*00 (FY2017) [Accounts Payable] R -9.65
    7/16/2018 DEP Deposit #18001 (FY2018) Other Inc:Zoning R 100.00
    7/16/2018 EFT NC Department of R... 5/18 Sales & Use (F... [State Revenues Receivable] R 1,831.64
    7/17/2018 5404 Duke Power 2035221941 (FY2017)[Accounts Payable] R -136.81
    7/17/2018 5405 NC League Of Muni... 2018 Dues I/N I0003...Office:Dues R -3,938.00
    7/17/2018 5406 Old Republic Surety ...LPO1069542 Financ...Emp:Bond R -450.00
    7/17/2018 540... Taylor & Sons Mowi... (FY2018) Office:Maint:Service R -365.00

(FY2018) Community:Greenway R -125.00
    7/17/2018 540... Municipal Insurance ...7/17 (FY2018) Emp:Benefits:Life R -52.08

7/17 (FY2018) Emp:Benefits:Dental R -78.00
7/17 (FY2018) Emp:Benefits:Vision R -14.00

    7/17/2018 5409 Clark, Griffin & McC... I/N 6420 7/18 (FY20... Attorney R -300.00
    7/17/2018 5410 Bucket, Mop, And Br... I/N GCCom-1012 Ja... Office:Maint:Service R -188.00
    7/17/2018 5411 Windstream 061348611 (FY2018) Office:Tel R -281.31
    7/17/2018 EFT Debit Card (Verizon) Zoning Adm. Phone ... Office:Tel R -54.16
    7/19/2018 EFT Debit Card (Subway) Food - special meeti... Office:Supplies R -38.42
    7/19/2018 EFT Debit Card (Circle K) Ice for special meeti... Office:Supplies R -2.74
    7/20/2018 EFT...Union County {NCV... FY2017 [State Revenues Receivable] R 730.84

FY2017 [Accounts Payable] R -19.49
    7/23/2018 EFT Debit Card (Office D... Binders, dividers, fol... Office:Supplies R -116.22
    7/23/2018 EFT Debit Card (Wendy's) NCAZO Conf. lunch Travel R -6.12
    7/23/2018 EFT Debit Card (Cheroke...NCAZO conf. dinner Travel R -12.90
    7/24/2018 5412 US Postal Service{P... Permit Imprint 2018 ... Office:Post R -225.00
    7/24/2018 5413 US Postal Service{P... Std Mail 1096 pc @... Community:Newsletter:Post R -314.55
    7/24/2018 EFT Debit Card (Cheroke...NCAZO conf. dinner Travel R -8.60
    7/24/2018 EFT Debit Card (Cheroke...NCAZO conf. hotel Travel R -529.65
    7/26/2018 5414 Sells Paper I/N 36094 Paper To... Office:Maint:Materials -59.94
    7/26/2018 5415 Janet Critz Reimbursement - fo... Office:Supplies -59.28

Register Report - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/27/2018 Page 1



Date Num Description Memo Category Clr Amount
    7/26/2018 5416 Vicky A Brooks Mileage: 10/17 - 7/2... Travel -263.05
    7/26/2018 5417 iCompass Technolo... I/N IN18486 Record... Office:Records -4,800.00
    7/29/2018 EFT Debit Card (Lowe's) Vinyl Gloves (FY2018)Office:Maint:Materials R -4.79
    7/30/2018 EFT...Paychex Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Office:Clerk R -2,842.56

Supplement 7/18 (F... Office:Clerk R 0.00
Hours 7/18 (FY2018) Office:Deputy Clerk R -1,161.18
Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Office:Finance Officer:Regular R -2,625.42
Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Office:Mayor R -400.00
Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Office:Council R -900.00
Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Planning:Administration:Salaries R -2,457.16
Salary 7/18 (FY2018) Tax Coll:Sal R -50.00
FY2018 Emp:FICA:Soc Sec R -647.05
FY2018 Emp:FICA:Med R -151.36

    7/31/2018 EFT Paychex Fees Fees 7/18 (FY2018) Emp:Payroll R -143.20
    7/31/2018 EFT...NC State Treasurer 7/18 LGERS contrib... Office:Clerk -181.44

7/18 LGERS contrib... Office:Finance Officer:Regular -167.58
7/18 LGERS contrib... Planning:Administration:Salaries -156.84
7/18 employer contri... Emp:Benefits:NCLGERS -1,049.66

    7/31/2018 EFT Point And Pay Zoning Permit 06-06... Other Inc:Zoning 150.00
    7/31/2018 DE... Deposit FY2018 Other Inc:Zoning R 160.00

FY2018 Other Inc:Festival2018:vendor R 65.00
7/1/2018 - 7/31/2018 -36,458.14

TOTAL INFLOWS 3,260.58

TOTAL OUTFLO... -39,718.72

NET TOTAL -36,458.14

Register Report - Jul 2018
7/1/2018 through 7/31/2018

8/27/2018 Page 2
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July 2018

Revenue Details
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County of Union, Monroe, NC 28112 Check Number:    00055648

InvotceDate Involve w Amotar3
07/ 05/2018 100. 1- 18/06 Tax/Fee/ lnt- JUN18 ._....__ 170. 50

Ventlor,;Na Vendor Name Check No check Date Check'Amoant
10870 TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS 00055648 07/09/2018 170.50
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y,,      10870 07/09/2018 00055648

County of Union
This disbursement has been approved as required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act."

s ter` 500 North Main Street

o Monroe, North Carolina 28112
170.50

Pay One Hundred Seventy Dollars and 50 cents ******
TOWN OF MINERAL SPRINGS

To The PO BOX 600

Order Of MINERAL SPRINGS NC 28108

EFT COPY
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Monroe, North Carolina 28112
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MINERAL SPRINGS NC 28108
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May 2018 Collections Summary

                                       MUNICIPALITY ARTICLE  39 ARTICLE  40 ARTICLE  42 ARTICLE  43 ARTICLE  44 ART 44 *524 ARTICLE  45 ARTICLE  46 CITY HH TOTAL

UNION (AD VALOREM) 1,711,457.60 1,126,810.09 905,101.85 - 140.07 271,315.08 - - (241,862.26) 3,772,962.43
FAIRVIEW 735.45 484.21 388.94 - 0.06 116.59 - - 490.92 2,216.17

HEMBY BRIDGE - - - - - - - - - -
INDIAN TRAIL 61,418.23 40,437.28 32,480.94 - 5.03 9,736.55 - - 40,997.65 185,075.68

LAKE PARK 5,581.04 3,674.51 2,951.52 - 0.46 884.76 - - 3,725.43 16,817.72
MARSHVILLE 7,562.38 4,979.02 3,999.36 - 0.62 1,198.85 - - 5,048.00 22,788.23

MARVIN 5,018.98 3,304.45 2,654.28 - 0.41 795.65 - - 3,350.25 15,124.02
MINERAL SPRINGS 607.83 400.20 321.46 - 0.05 96.36 - - 405.74 1,831.64

MINT HILL * 40.37 26.58 21.35 - - 6.40 - - 26.94 121.64
MONROE 176,999.11 116,534.80 93,605.71 - 14.49 28,059.43 - - 118,149.71 533,363.25

STALLINGS * 32,928.81 21,680.06 17,414.35 - 2.70 5,220.16 - - 21,980.50 99,226.58
UNIONVILLE 975.43 642.21 515.85 - 0.08 154.63 - - 651.12 2,939.32

WAXHAW 54,398.84 35,815.77 28,768.75 - 4.45 8,623.78 - - 36,312.08 163,923.67
WEDDINGTON * 9,791.48 6,446.63 5,178.20 - 0.80 1,552.23 - - 6,535.97 29,505.31

WESLEY CHAPEL 1,422.47 936.54 752.27 - 0.12 225.50 - - 949.52 4,286.42
WINGATE 4,851.47 3,194.16 2,565.69 - 0.40 769.10 - - 3,238.43 14,619.25

TOTAL 2,073,789.49 1,365,366.51 1,096,720.52 - 169.74 328,755.07 - - - 4,864,801.33

Page 1 of 1
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MINERAL SPRINGS

Jurisdiction # 990 Vendor: 10870-1 Invoice#:  1810-NCVTS
Description: NCVTS Refunds for the months of April
Invoice Date: 6/13/2018
Due Date: 6/18/2018
Acct# 715 - 220355 (4.41)$

(4.41)$



MINERAL SPRINGS

Jurisdiction # 990 Vendor: 10870-1 Invoice#: 1810-NCVTS-DMV Interest Refund
Description: NCVTS DMV Interest Refund
Invoice Date: 6/13/2018
Due Date: 6/18/2018

Acct# 715 - 220355 (0.07)$
(0.07)$
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The Mineral Springs town council reviewed this joint statement at its regular meeting on September 13,
2018 and hereby approves the statement and requests that it be considered by the Charlotte Regional
Transportation Planning Organization (CRTPO) as a comment as part of the SPOT 5.0 Division Needs
input points assignment process.

The jurisdictions of Waxhaw, Mineral Springs, and Union County understand the importance of and
need for the construction of the Waxhaw Parkway. We view this as a major assist to our transportation
network and economic development when done in concert with the short and long-term vision for the
Region’s direction.

In 2009, MUMPO (now CRTPO) commissioned an alignment study of the Waxhaw Parkway that included
technical involvement from the Town of Waxhaw and developed and reviewed multiple alternatives.
The resulting alignment has since been used for planning purposes along with scoring within STI for
potential funding.  This alignment was officially adopted by the Town of Waxhaw in 2017 by action – a
necessary step to place the alignment on the recently updated CTP.

The alignment study that was completed in 2011 intended public involvement to be a next step.
However, this alignment study of 2009-2011 did not complete that step of public involvement as a part
of its process. Waxhaw, Mineral Springs, and Union County acknowledge that the Waxhaw Parkway
must connect the current Parkway stub near NC Highway 16 with NC Highway 75. We also believe any
final route must create far fewer impacts on existing neighborhoods and residences than the current
alignment seems to create. The current alignment has been used solely for planning purposes along with
STI scoring for potential funding. We feel strongly that public involvement should be incorporated into
the development of any final alignment for the Parkway and that no route should be considered the
preferred alignment going into the next evaluation process.

The jurisdictions of Waxhaw, Mineral Springs, and Union County support the Waxhaw Parkway. That
support requests of NCDOT:

 Assign division and local input points to the project
 Develop a process and structure that:

o Compiles all of the existing documentation;
o Produces an updated constraints mapping that includes the impact of the growth

and change this region has experienced;
o Advertises and conducts public meetings/workshops to seek input from citizens;
o Produces several alternative route alignments for the Parkway;
o Recognizes that the current “line on the map” was drawn without benefit of a

multi-step process such as this;
o Develops and shares an evaluation matrix to grade/compare each alternative;
o Places a high priority on minimizing impacts to existing neighborhoods and

residences;
o Selects the most appropriate route for the region.

These steps will go a long way to eliminate the ongoing uncertainty that has been associated with the
Parkway.
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Proclamation 

Domestic Violence Awareness Month 
 
 

WHEREAS, domestic violence affects all Union County residents, and far too many people suffer abuse 
at the hands of a spouse, partner, parent, child, or sibling; these victims can be of any age, race, religion, or 
economic status and the resulting damage is inflicted not only on the victims, but their children, families, and 
communities; and 
 
  WHEREAS,  domestic violence includes not only physical but also mental abuse, emotional abuse, 
financial abuse, sexual abuse, and isolation; and 
 
  WHEREAS,  domestic violence is widespread, including one in three Americans who have witnessed an 
incident of domestic violence with an annual cost to US companies of $3.5 billion in lost work time, increased 
health care costs, higher turnover, and lower productivity; and 
 
  WHEREAS, according to the North Carolina Coalition Against Domestic Violence, there have been 
1,244 women, men, and children murdered as a result of domestic violence since January 1, 2002 in North 
Carolina; and 
 
  WHEREAS, according to the North Carolina Council for Women, domestic violence programs across the 
state responded to over 119,000 crisis calls and provided services to over 50,000 victims last year; and 
 
  WHEREAS, the key to prevention is education, community awareness, having zero tolerance for 
domestic vioence, and requiring accountability by the abuser; and 
 
  WHEREAS, Union County recognizes the importance of having collaborations by multiple partners to 
promote social norms, policies and laws that support gender equity and foster intimate partnerships based on 
mutual respect, equality, and trust; and 
 
  NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that I,Frederick Becker III , Mayor of the Town of Mineral Springs,  do 
hereby proclaim October 2018 as Domestic Violence Awareness Month in Union County and urge all citizens to 
support this observance. I further urge our citizens to increase their awareness and education of this 
destructive force which deeply affects a large number of families in our State each year and to become part of 
the efforts to stop violence in families. 
 
  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of the Town of Mineral 
Springs  to be affixed this the 13th day of September 2018. 
             
 

                       
            Frederick Becker III, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
 
     
Vicky Brooks, CMC, NCCMC, Town Clerk 



 

 

 

 

MEMO 
To:  Town Council 
 

From:  Vicky Brooks 
 

Date:  September 4, 2018 
 

Re:  Agenda Item 8 ‐ Consideration of Calling for a Special Joint Meeting with the Planning Board to 
Receive the Initial Assessment from Benchmark Planning 

 

The  following  dates  have  been  provided  to me  by  Benchmark  Planning  as  available  dates  for  the 

council  to  consider  calling  for  a  special  joint  meeting  with  the  planning  board  to  hear  from  the 

representatives of Benchmark Planning with their initial assessment of our ordinances.   

‐Tuesday, Sept. 18 

‐Thursday, September 20 

‐Tuesday, September 25 

‐Wednesday, September 26 

‐Thursday, September 27 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Town of Mineral Springs  
Zoning Administrator 
Vicky Brooks 
P O Box 600 
Mineral Springs, NC  28108 
704‐289‐5331 
704‐243‐1705 FAX 
msvickybrooks@aol.com 
www.mineralspringsnc.com 
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